MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 40

Chapter 40.

An Act to amend section thirty-three of chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes, relative to compensation of witnesses before Probate Courts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 33, ch. 63, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section thirty-three of chapter sixty-three of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting after the words "one dollar," in the sixth line thereof, the words 'and fifty cents,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Pay of appraisers, commissioners and witnesses.

'Sect. 33. Appraisers of estates, commissioners for examining claims against insolvent estates or determining disputed claims, and commissioners appointed to make division of estates and for assigning widows' dower, may be allowed a reasonable compensation for the time actually employed, including travel and expenses. Witnesses to the execution of wills, or in any issue before the probate court, one dollar and fifty cents a day, and six cents a mile, going and returning; the fees of witnesses to wills, appraisers and commissioners on insolvent estates or disputed claims, shall be paid by the executors, administrators, trustees or guardians, and allowed in the settlement of their accounts.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1887.

Chapter 41.

An Act to increase the Salary of the Register of Probate of Penobscot County,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of register of probate for Penobscot county, increased.

SECT. 1. From and after January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, the register of probate of Penobscot county shall receive an allowance of four hundred dollars per annum for clerk hire.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1887.